ADOPTED – JUNE 10, 2025

AGENDA ITEM NO. 15

Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:
INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE PROFESSIONAL CONSULTANT SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH HOBBS + BLACK ASSOCIATES, INC. TO INCLUDE THE DESIGN OF A SALT BARN
RESOLUTION #25 – 298

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners previously authorized Resolution #24-336, which approved entering into a professional consultant services agreement with Hobbs + Black Associates, Inc. for a facility condition assessment and space utilization at the Road Department; and
WHEREAS, the Road Department has identified the need for a new salt barn at the Western District Garage, located in Mason, due to structural and operational deficiencies with the existing salt barn; and
WHEREAS, Hobbs + Black Associates, Inc. has submitted a proposal to provide architectural design services for the Western District salt barn for a flat fee of $80,200 plus $1,500 for normal reimbursable expenses; and
WHEREAS, Hobbs + Black is providing a 10% discount for having completed most of the schematic design during the study phase of the project, reducing the total contract amount to $72,180; and
WHEREAS, Road Department staff recommend amending the existing agreement with Hobbs + Black Associates, Inc. to include this additional scope of work at the discounted amount; and
WHEREAS, funding for this additional design work is available in the 2025 Road Fund Budget.
THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes an amendment to the professional consultant services agreement with Hobbs + Black Associates, Inc., located at 117 E. Allegan Street, Lansing, MI 48933, to include the design of a salt barn at the Western District Garage for a total contract amount not to exceed $72,180.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the Board Chairperson to sign any necessary agreements that are consistent with this resolution and approved as to form by the County Attorney.
COUNTY SERVICES:  Yeas:  Lawrence, Pratt, Grebner, Sebolt, Peña, Maiville
          Nays:  None     

 Absent:  Johnson 
 Approved 06/03/25 
FINANCE:  Yeas: Morgan, Grebner, Tennis, Sebolt, Polsdofer, Cahill, Maiville, Ruest
          Nays:  None     

 Absent:  None
 Approved 06/04/25 
